AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF NEW YORK

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the
Days-of-Care and Expenses
Reported by OHEL Children’s
Home and Family Services, Inc.,
For Its Foster Care Program
July 1, 1999-June 30, 2000

FMO03-071A

April 3, 2003



Tothe Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Chapter 5, Section 93 of the New York City Charter, we have examined OHEL
Children’s Home and Family Services Inc. (OHEL) compliance with New Y ork State standards
of payment and City regulations. OHEL is a not-for-profit organization that provides foster care
and other social services under agreements with the New York City Administration for Children’s
Services.

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with officials
from OHEL and ACS, and their comments have been considered in preparing this report.

Audits such as this provide a means of ensuring that private concerns conducting business with
the City are complying with the terms of their agreements, properly reporting expenditures, and
are receiving appropriate payments from the City.

| trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-8929 or e-mail us at
audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.

Very truly yours,

William C. Thompson, Jr.

WCT/GR

Report: FMO03-071A
Filed: April 3, 2003



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Days-of-Care and Expenses
Reported by OHEL Children’sHome and
Family Services, Inc,, for ItsFoster Care Program
July 1, 1999, to June 30, 2000

FMO03-071A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

This audit determined whether OHEL Children’s Home and Family Services, Inc. (OHEL)
complied with New York State standards of payment and City regulations and determined the
final per diem rates of its foster care programs. For Fiscal Year 2000—July 1, 1999, through
June 30, 2000—the Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) reimbursed OHEL $2,645,524
for providing services to 138 individuals in its foster care programs. In addition, OHEL received
$120,603 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program (an educationa program for
individuals in its care who are at least 14 years of age), and $25,231 for its Substance Abuse
Prevention Program.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

OHEL generally complied with the financial provisions of its child care agreement and
with regulations contained in the New York State Standards of Payments, and the City CWA
Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No0.92-5. It had an adequate system of internal controls
over the recording and reporting of its revenue, expenses, and days-of-care.

When ACS performed its Fiscal Year 2000 closeout for OHEL, it determined that ACS
owed OHEL $245,779 due to differences between OHEL’s reported expenses and ACS
advances. However, we found that OHEL is owed $168,654, not the $245,779 that ACS would
have paid based on its year-end closeout for OHEL.* OHEL incorrectly reported days-of-care on
its Standards of Payment Program Statistics DSS-2651, Care Day Census Calculation, and other
documents submitted to ACS, the documents upon which ACS based its closeout. Moreover,
OHEL owes the City $16,241 because it did not use al of the Independent Living Skills Program

1 At the end of each year, ACS determines the amount due to or from its foster care agencies by performing
year-end closeout calculations. In the closeout process, ACS uses agency submissions to determine whether ACS owes
the agency money or the agency owes ACS. ACS would have paid OHEL $245,779, the difference between OHEL's
reported costs and ACS' advances. However, ACS decided not to pay OHEL until our audit was completed.




funds that it recelved from ACS. Consequently, ACS owes OHEL $152,413 rather than the
$245,779 determined by the closeout.

Further, OHEL included $397,993 in expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652 that were not alowable under New York State and ACS regulations. However, the
disalowed charges for OHEL’s foster care programs did not result in a recoupment of funds
because our computed operating per diem rates exceeded the maximum per diem rates allowed,
even after we deducted the unallowable expenses. Finaly, OHEL paid its foster parents at rates
that were lower than the rates approved by the State.

Audit Recommendations

To address these issues, we recommend that OHEL :

» Include only allowable program expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652,

» Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations; and

> Determine the amount by which each foster parent was underpaid for Fiscal Year
2000 and make the appropriate retroactive payments.

Additionally, we recommend that ACS:

> Not pay the $245,779 determined by the ACS year-end closeout. Instead, pay only
$152,413; and

» Ensure that OHEL complies with this report’s recommendations. In that regard, ACS
should issue a written notice to OHEL requiring that it implement the
recommendations.

INTRODUCTION

Background

OHEL Children’s Home and Family Services, Inc. (OHEL) is a not-for-profit organization
that provides foster care and other socid services. OHEL operates a regular boarding home
program, a group residence program, and a group home program.

Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem rate that is calculated
according to aformula developed by the New Y ork State Office of Children and Family Services—
formerly the Department of Socia Services (DSS). The per diem rate is limited to the Maximum
State Aid Rate (MSAR) established by the New Y ork State Office of Children and Family Services
and the New York City Administration for Children’'s Services (ACS). In addition, these
reimbursements are governed by the rules and regulations in the New York State Department of
Social Services's Program Manual for Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and
the City CWA Foster-Care Reimbur sement Bulletin No.92-5 and applicable amendments.

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



For Fisca Year 2000—July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000—ACS reimbursed OHEL
$2,645,524 for providing services to 138 individuas in its foster care programs. In addition, OHEL
received $120,603 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program (an educational program for
individuals in its care who are at least 14 years of age), and $25,231 for its Substance Abuse
Prevention Program.

Objectives
Our audit objectives were to determine whether OHEL :

maintained adequate internal controls over the recording and reporting of its
expenses, revenues, and days-of-care;

was paid and also pad its foster care parents the appropriate per diem rates in
accordance with the New Y ork State standards of payment and ACS regulations; and

complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulations stated in the New
York State Program Manual for Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of Children,
and the City CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.92-5 and applicable
amendments.

Scope and M ethodoloqy

To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations
governing foster care reimbursements in the New York State Program Manual for Standards of
Payment for Foster Care of Children and the City CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin
No0.92-5 and applicable amendments.

We evaluated OHEL's internal control structure over the recording and reporting of
revenue, expenses, and days-of-care for its foster care programs. To gain an understanding of its
operations, we reviewed OHEL’s organizational chart, conducted a walk-through of its
operations, and documented the results through memoranda.

To determine the accuracy of OHEL records, we matched the revenue amounts OHEL
recorded in its general ledger to ACS payment records. We aso matched the revenue and
expenses recorded on the OHEL general ledger to the amounts reported on its Report of Actual
Income DSS-2654 and Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652.

To verify whether the expenses OHEL charged to its foster care programs were alowable
for reimbursement, we obtained and reviewed OHEL’s Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-2652
and matched reported expenses to the related account(s) in the genera ledger and to other
supporting documentation. We judgmentally selected expenses from each expense account
(based on dollar amount and expense type) and traced them to corresponding documentation,
such as invoices, petty cash vouchers, and canceled checks to determine whether the expenses

3 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



were allowable under New York State and ACS guiddlines. We also verified whether the salaries
of OHEL personnel were charged to the correct cost centers and programs, and whether health
insurance payments, social security payments, and pension contributions were actually for OHEL
employees assigned to its foster care programs.

In addition, we obtained OHEL’s monthly Days-of-Care Reports, Careday Census,
Admission Reports, and case files and compared them to various documents submitted to ACS to
verify whether OHEL reported its days-of-care accurately. We aso verified whether OHEL
paid its foster parents at the correct rates.

This audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the City Comptroller’s audit
responsibilities as set forth in Chapter 5, 893, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with officials from OHEL and ACS
during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to OHEL and
ACS officials on January 31, 2003. OHEL and ACS officials waived their right to an exit
conference. On February 27, 2003, we submitted a draft report to OHEL and ACS officials with
a request for comments. We received a response from ACS on March 13, 2003, in which ACS
also responded on behalf of OHEL.

ACS stated that OHEL agreed to: include only those expenses alowed by ACS and New
York State Regulations on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS 2652; report its days-of-care
accurately; and determine the retroactive amounts due to foster parents and make payments no
later than May 2003. ACS further stated it will pay OHEL $152,413 instead of the $245,779
determined by its closeout, and that it instructed OHEL in writing to comply with the audit’'s
recommendations.

The full text of ACS's comments is included as an addendum to this final report.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

OHEL generally complied with the financial provisions of its child care agreement and
with promulgated announcements and regulations contained in the New York State Program
Manual Sandards of Payment for Foster Care of Children, and the City CWA Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin N0.92-5. It had an adequate system of internal controls over the
recording and reporting of its revenue, expenses, and days-of-care.

When ACS performed its Fiscal Year 2000 closeout for OHEL, it determined that ACS
owed OHEL $245,779. However, we found that OHEL is owed $168,654, not the $245,779 that
ACS would have paid based on its year-end closeout for OHEL. OHEL incorrectly reported
days-of-care on its Standards of Payment Program Statistics DSS-2651, Care Day Census

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Calculation, and other documents submitted to ACS, the documents upon which ACS based its
closeout. Moreover, OHEL owes the City $16,241 because it did not use al of the Independent
Living Skills Program funds that it received from ACS. Consequently, ACS owes OHEL
$152,413 rather than the $245,779 determined by the closeout.

Further, OHEL included $397,993 in expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652 that were not alowable under New York State and ACS regulations. However, the
disallowed charges for OHEL’s foster care programs did not result in a recoupment of funds
because our computed operating per diem rates exceeded the maximum per diem rates allowed,
even after we deducted the unallowable expenses. Finaly, OHEL paid its foster parents at rates
that were lower than the rates approved by the State. These issues are discussed in further detall
in the following sections of this report.

ACS Owes OHEL $168,654, $77,125
L ess Than the $245,779 1t Would Have
Paid for the Fiscal Year 2000 “ Closeout”

Based on audit tests, OHEL is owed $168,654, not the $245,779 that ACS would have
paid based on its year-end closeout for OHEL. At the end of each year, ACS determines the
amount due to or from its foster care agencies by performing year-end closeouts. In the closeout
process, ACS uses agency submissions to determine whether ACS owes the agency money or the
agency owes ACS. When ACS peformed its Fisca Year 2000 closeout for OHEL, it
determined that ACS owed OHEL $245,779. However, OHEL incorrectly reported days-of-care
on its Standards of Payment Program Statistics DSS-2651 and Care Day Census Calculation, the
documents upon which ACS based its closeout.

Specificaly, the Careday Reports submitted by OHEL to ACS indicated that OHEL
provided 25,992 foster boarding home days-of-care. However, OHEL actually provided only
24,631 days-of-care. OHEL improperly billed ACS for days-of-care while children were at
sleep-away summer camp or attending college. Accordingly, OHEL over-billed the City for
$77,125. (See Appendicesl|, Il, 111, and IV for our detailed calculations of the amounts owed to
OHEL.)

OHEL Owes ACS $16,241 for
Unused | ndependent Living Skills
Program Funds

OHEL received $120,603 from ACS for its Independent Living Skills Program.
However, according to OHEL’s books and records and related documents, actual program expenses
amounted to $104,362. Consequently, OHEL owes ACS the remaining $16,241.

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



Disallowed Administrative Expenses
Amounting to $397,993

Our review of OHEL s reported expenses disclosed that based on New Y ork State and ACS
regulations, $397,993 in administrative expenses should not have been charged to its foster care
programs. These expenses included fundraising costs, expenses that were charged to other
programs, staff parties, legal fees, food and beverages for meetings, and various undocumented
EXPenses.

The disallowed charges for OHEL’s foster care programs did not result in a recoupment of

funds because our computed operating per diem rates exceeded the maximum per diem rates
allowed, even after we deducted the unallowable expenses.

Foster Parents Not Paid at Correct Rates

OHEL did not pay its foster parents the Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA) approved by
the New York State Office of Children and Family Services for Fiscal Year 2000. As a resullt,
OHEL underpaid its foster parents by $0.34 to $1.04 per day per child, depending on the age of the
child and the level of care provided. Based on our caculations, OHEL owes its foster parents
approximately $14,000.

Recommendations

OHEL should:

1. Include only alowable program expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS-
2652.

ACS Response: “OHEL is continually reviewing the regulations to ensure that in future
filings, costs that are not allowable per the regulations contained in the New York State
Program Manual Standards of Payment for Foster Care of Children and ACS regulations
contained in the New York City CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.92-5 are
not included on the Form DSS-2652.”

2. Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations.

ACS Response: “Procedures have been implemented and steps taken to ensure that cost
of care days are accurately reported. An additional person in the fiscal department now
reviews the report and an operations person within the Foster Care program does an
independent review outside of the fiscal department. We wish to note that the Agency
independently identified the issue raised in the audit report and brought it to the attention
of ACS prior to any audit findings.”

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



3. Determine the amount by which each foster parent was underpaid for Fiscal Year 2000
and make the appropriate retroactive payments.

ACS Response: “OHEL is in the process of determining the retroactive amounts due to
foster parents for fiscal year 2000 and expects to make such payments no later than the
end of May 2003.”

Additionally, we recommend that ACS should:

4. Not pay the $245,779 determined by the ACS year-end closeout. Instead, pay only
$152,413.

ACS Response: “ACS will pay OHEL $152, 413.”

5. Ensure that OHEL complies with this report’s recommendations. In that regard, ACS
should issue a written notice to OHEL requiring that it implement the recommendations.

ACS Response: “ACS notified OHEL, in writing, that they are required to comply with
the Comptroller’ s recommendations.”

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX |

OHEL CHILDREN'SHOME AND FAMILY SERVICES
REGULAR FOSTER BOARDING HOME (FBH)
STATEMENT OF BASISFOR PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED
JULY 1, 1999, to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE PASS-THROUGH

EXPENSES EXPENSES EXPENSES
TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652 $ 2,163,437.00 $ 1,488,549.00 $ 674,888.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES $ 204,477.00 $ 167,211.00 $ 37,266.00
TOTAL EXPENSESASAUDITED $ 1.9589060.00 $ 132133800 $ 637.622.00
ACS PAID DAYS OF CARE 25,992 25,992 25,992
NON-ACS PAID DAYS OF CARE 1 1 1
TOTAL DAYSOF CARE 25,993 25,993 25,993
LESS.DISALLOWED DAYSOF CARE 1,361 1,361 1,361
TOTAL AUDITED DAYSOF CARE 24.632 24.632 24.632
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE $ 7953 % 5364 $ 25.89
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (7/1/99-7/14/99) $ 28.48
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (7/15/99-6/30/00) $ 29.36
FINAL PER DIEM RATE (7/1/99-7/14/99) $ 5437 $ 2848 $ 25.89
FINAL PER DIEM RATE (7/15/99-6/30/00) $ 5525 $ 2936 $ 25.89
CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE
7/1/99-7/14/99
FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED $ 5437 $ 2848 $ 25.89
AUDITED DAYSOF CARE 1,050 1.050 1.050
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH $ 57,088.50 $ 29,904.00 $ 27,184.50
7/15/99-6/30/00
FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED $ 5525 $ 2936 $ 25.89
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 23,581 23,581 23,581
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH $ 1,302,850.25 $ 692,338.16 $ 610,512.09
7/1/99-6/30/00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $ 1,359,938.75

8 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



OHEL CHILDREN'SHOME AND FAMILY SERVICES
GROUP RESIDENCE
STATEMENT OF BASISFOR PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED
JULY 1, 1999, to JUNE 30, 2000

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652
LESS: APPLIED INCOME AS PER DSS-2654

REPORTED ALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSESASAUDITED

ACSPAID DAYSOF CARE
NON-ACSDAYSOF CARE
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYS OF CARE

TOTAL AUDITED DAYSOF CARE

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (07/1/99-07/14/99)
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (07/15/99-06/30/00)

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE
7/1/99-7/14/99

FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED
AUDITED DAYSOF CARE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY
7/15/99-6/30/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED
AUDITED DAYSOF CARE

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY
7/1/99-6/30/00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

APPENDIX [I

$ 1,739,447.00
60,261.00

$ 1,679,186.00
161,231.00

$ 0 151795500
5,488

874

6.362

$ 238.60
$ 17112
$ 174.46
$ 171.12
213

$ 36,448.56
$ 174.46
5,275

$ 920,276.,50
$ 956,725.06

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



APPENDIX I11

OHEL CHILDREN'SHOME AND FAMILY SERVICES
GROUPHOME
STATEMENT OF BASISFOR PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED
JULY 1, 1999, to JUNE 30. 2000

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER DSS-2652 659,897.00
LESS: APPLIED INCOME AS PER DSS-2654 -
REPORTED ALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES 659,897.00
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES 62,885.00
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSESASAUDITED 597.012.00
ACSPAID DAYSOF CARE 2,567
NON-ACS DAY S OF CARE 1
LESS:DISALLOWED DAYSOF CARE -
TOTAL AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 2.568
OPERATING PER DIEM RATE 232,48
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (07/1/99-07/14/99) 190.30
MAXIMUM PER DIEM RATE (07/15/99-06/30/00) 193,91
CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE

7/1/99-7/14/99

FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED 190.30
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 70
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY 13,321.00
7/15/99-6/30/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE ASAUDITED 19391
AUDITED DAYS OF CARE 2,497
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY 484.193.27
7/1/99-6/30/00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 497,514 27

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




OHEL CHILDREN'SHOME AND FAMILY SERVICES
STATEMENT OF AMOUNT DUE TO OHEL
JULY 1, 1999, to JUNE 30, 2000

BOARDING HOME EXPENDITURES

GROUP RESIDENCE EXPENDITURES

GROUP HOME EXPENDITURES

AMOUNT DUE TO OHEL

AMOUNT ADVANCESBY ACS

AMOUNT DUE TO OHEL

UNUSED INDEPENDENT LIVING SKILLS
PROGRAM FUNDSDUE TO ACS

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO OHEL

APPENDIX IV

$ 1,359,938.75
956,725.06

497 514 27

$ 2,814,178.08
2,645,523.64

$ 168,654.44
$ (16,241.00)
$ 152,413.44

11

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



. Cor.mfssiche‘r’_-_'-_- -

CoMiERGh 13, 2003

My G;cn Hrooks. De mt\ Con '[pimllu
L Palieysmudits, Accountaney & Contracts
THE v of Mew-York Ot e of the Commollc'
Executive Offices | : : :
{Centre Street o
New York, NY 'i"f'}ﬂt)‘?;zsm- )

CRene ANY C Cﬁmpuullcr s \udzi RL})OH_ / :
“The Comphiance of FOHEL Children’s Homc zmci Fa
:_Chﬂ{f{:”.l A gréeinent, hﬂ\, ‘399 h,,ne 1(} 2 OG

- De‘ai‘ Wi Bréa}ks:-i

Attoched is aur fedonge Lo \ou; oSt i
~Plans (f\H’s} \‘m would Hke o thank ihc < nmpm ollcr Ot
our Al w 1’11 te Lomlmt;mtm audli AR S

Wittam ¢ Hél

Attachients




C:z oi’ \ﬂu ¥ ork Ol]m { C(m. s
i HIRIER AR :i £ Chi I(Ercz‘ < Serv
Fime dnd Famity Services Ing
RAD3-071A - L

Audhit N e

Administr aimn fm' ("hsiiirs.‘n 5 ‘taenxces B

‘Response 't Recemmendaiwm
March 13,2003

f\( Wi ;)

Gl }’OH’ S 'e'Pr 3

CHFE.

Recormimendatio 1 . S R
%1:[ is commud[h revi U:LI ng ﬂw rLgleniz@m ‘m g,mmx thaf in _LET, e

New ‘1 Ork ("m/ ( 13 f S EeT- C&m 'Rem'z’mr wmem‘ fsu ]é:_fm
Form DS% 2652, :

-Rccemmcgdatwn 2

Recommeéndation 4
A8 W i IWpay OHEL

thﬁmmendatmn %': ERTPaRT
ACS notified OHEL, in'w rﬁmu, l}“&% th\ e zeq"uzrﬂ
recommendations. L

ey cnmfm W 1t;g-§h




Sﬁ:O T,S:Szr w EL E..ﬁ .E_Q L %33:1 :E i :ﬁ

.m):ﬁ m ?d Sm NSU2 8 ?Eﬁzwi q% Fur

ST NNV AL,
.xzambﬁakzuﬁxw

W oL [Bumanuon] g0z |
SRR B RNV

m“
;w&?,zzQW_ _”_ mﬂiwﬁ,@:km

B

FESNOAST - 100

1 :_;:mwzmmaﬁzugm:o.
TOBEXH AHETHD TTHANYIY AIA Y

guav

adxo #:.zmci .3.3 Bc:.m.bm.o. .uw.,“”m?.x.m..qum:.a”ﬁ S ST ?Cu&

L ENTLTARVIHEHA ;.__,:, VA 10T LIGAY
SRE R 60T 0L TNNE 6661 L ATTAT INTINT IOV AUV
SEEHLLLA "ONT SHOMAMES A0

Q‘m.m” FONY FROH SNd8d- :mmu.; HHEO A0 ﬁwf{wj.mnmf@ S HHL NG, Mm@ﬂm ,mm LI 5
VILD-E0IA dAREION LIGNY S U F104 ?ﬁf@ 3 ALID HHOA AN
. NVTH NOLLVINIIWT TGN LAY

- J:.m SEARES B fuumﬁw.ﬁmmu RO NOLEVELSININGY




dap ot i

X s
JO OPISIIO MaiAal Juapusdapin ub
Aaiey Hse 1 o Mk KOs iad SUK
110t T SMIAST A DU S o

SR U e EN .wx_.:.m.:x.W:u...:”z..‘.. ﬁ.ﬁ..:.i.u.h.ﬁu..:w_d.m..ﬂuww
Crspuday] JUIWRAOIN 113810 g SAmp DR 10 1505 31 0T AR 0F 107

pue spodoy Keq amoy| SR
AANIWOU oLV

m.ﬁh.:.",‘.m m m.,»..nm%..ow ] . ._m_a&m pree popIiuadan 1y u.,..%.x .wu..ﬂ.:m?.ﬁ&
CNOSHHED D NIV B 0L

SIISNOASEN 1 o o SNOLLOV IALLDANNOD

SINININGD *| NOL :

A

o ONY TNOT SNSRI ,_E_.m_ﬁ_v
OJEXH AUHD TTHUNYIN AAVA

f

AN SAHDVAVIA ETBISNO S

: { NOTLVONSRINO D3

SOV PURRINE 0 4 ABN G 0URPIEIIN T PUr A[RIRIN0IR QIRs-F0-SAV} 1 3 pnoys -

SUQHRIE

ST NN LT AMVAYE NS FILYA LHO4HY LIV
s LT 00T 0E NN - 6061 1 AT IENEINER DY 3UYD " :
CONITED SLE HLIAY “DNTSEDIAMHS UTHAVE ONY TWOH SNBNATHHD TIHO A0 INVITdWOD BHL NO LBO4E 1100 Y,
- VL0 JAGWIN LIGRY SHHTIONLAINO0D ALID MHOA AN _
NYTId NOLLVINS I TN LAy
SEILAUWES SNAUCHHDY YOI NOLLYHLSINIIGY

i



..fj #7 muE“ chn HY ,5 mz,,..rm w .5‘_ nﬂﬁﬁ.d.

L masaag] o yato 3;5: q,;:z:_ éé a f__u%,a
CAAVES T NG N B _M_m __Q.ﬂu..
. __.qu_w_m_n_mj?_fxw A T SNGLLIY SATLORNB0D

| NOLLVANG

IANAS ATV GNY HNOH SNTUC EE M_ﬂ.:__wo_
UHEDEAA0 FALLODEXH AHIUD J_ma :«.S :>.<a CANVN St

DV HI-HISNOdEN

SR .iri?ﬁd ﬁ.:ﬁ.xﬂ.ﬁﬁ..w.m oxtdy RN
.__u__ﬁ__arﬁ% o ,Jﬁ_ﬁuam__ﬁ_:é_ Eaﬁ THO 04 INOLLY NN

R

&

LU AYRUCpUR OO A

L] Y pIE .num,ﬁﬁam s puarsd 4asor o

e Nﬁﬁﬁmm 14 FLLYGA JN0dTH 410V
SO 0007 s INAE T 6061 T ATINTSENBINAINOY JavD 0 L R
SAIAN ,? ATUNYE GNY FIOH §NTAATIHD THH0 20 EONVITWOS BIL NO JHOdHE Liany
Y mhﬁ#ﬁm@ 1R mf@{ JAE0Y m_wm.m\mdmvm,m,hw#c,.v Hr:}w SO AN ’ :
NVId NOLLY LINFRWA TN 1INV
SAAUES SNTAA T HOd NOLLVILSINGNG Y

4

g :m u S m:; rwﬁ




ﬁﬁ? s mﬁmﬁ\

..5,: S ..ﬁmu? wog] o iﬁ,mr?%: 0 ix:?ﬁ.f 3y

R m?w CATRIREVAS O NOSYRd z.mxﬁ._,z O
L SINAWINOD iw:eﬂ_f_xﬁméa R _ﬁﬁd R SNCHER AN FHEUAOD

clatel!

,Q

/a:‘mm.m_,é%.. ALESINAQY
ICUHSTHA WOL Tp

IOLANIS LIGNTY 40 U0

S : M *cw mméﬁ.g .\.?.ow ﬁﬁ%mm ..w.zﬁ,p_&u. _.E._.,.,,,.mam wum\.uﬁ Aq .m.u«ax._‘gmm.u 5L CoETe i: w,i .w.mg. ..w.m?.,.ﬁ.%..m.uﬁ. AOE._{.Q thwmz.mﬂu”_.wz.

€007 LT AMVANHEL iBIVY mmg_é_ Aan
00T 0L ANAE - 6661 T AL INAWATEDY A S o :
D SLEHLIAS “ONESEDIARES ATHOVA ANV TINCH S.NANATHD TEHO 40 HINVI T4 WOD 1L NO LEOSEN LIV
B . Y wh@ COIALE HUSION LIENV S8 m\wﬁvm,w_&;ﬁ FALID Y ﬁ@% AN .
NYId NOLEVINIIWIT I LIANY
SHMAWAS SNFUEHHD YOI NOLLYALSININGY




ESMANDS PRy

16 op | SR o Aa4i 3

w:my o;b

. ISUONPPUDLIINGN0I § [0

Ez .ﬂmm_:ﬁ ot

_.m.H.s.u
JE U 1% A aES [ mr;m:.m:.w qle
BE

CEINAININGD ] NOLL e E?z?%é

CUSNGLEDY

_mm‘w_ _.u__m A ﬁ, ,_M E_? ,5 Nmo i

EE S 1A __w

_w.m

] :azsazz
;t :

3

.EEEE U027 Bl :

0w

Nnoys & t pLot EE:\JEI:E 3 A M.

w{. -, E.,m 21 W O UG T

¥4 _@__.m&_ﬂ__ ;m_m i ”wm Ay
oy
FANO 20 ION

wm _ U AL

AR 1 _f
et
SHOIANHS A7 :S 5 NV OIS,

_&aﬁm

3
« LG KWF A Nmmmwﬁ;f LIy §.H0 ¥ O Tmﬁ\w)» \w m m\w ,xwma\w ﬁ ]

AP HE UM

A

GHHD

TNHTIW T1anY -
mwﬁm HED wﬂw m :M@,Nwwﬁfxwﬂmf

f};a ?Gm_ .M\ LA
SADIAUTS SN

231yal usnLA

w wﬂm;@ w_

DYNVIN T

39

FHL w@ LHOATY gy




